

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENDRA ESPINOZA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Montana**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; THE EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA; GENERAL
SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST;
REVEREND DR. J. HERBERT NELSON, II, AS
STATED CLERK OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.) AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN
JENNIFER L. HAWKS
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
200 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-544-4226
bjc@bjconline.org

STEVEN K. GREEN
Counsel of Record
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
900 State St., S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301
503-370-6732
sgreen@willamette.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RELIGION CLAUSES IN THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS FIRMLY ESTABLISH THE DISTINCTIVENESS OF RELIGION	4
A. The distinctive treatment of religion is central to ensuring the proper balance among federal and state constitutional provisions	6
B. Since the earliest days of the Republic, the no-aid rule has reinforced the distinctive nature of religion	9
C. The constitutional rule prohibiting public funding of religion has long applied to religious activities such as religious education	12
II. ARTICLE X, SECTION 6 OF THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION WAS ADOPTED OUT OF VALID CONCERN FOR RELIGION AND HAS BEEN MAINTAINED FOR THAT PURPOSE	18
A. There is no scholarly consensus that the Blaine Amendment was motivated chiefly by anti-Catholic animus	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
B. Evidence of anti-religious animus is lacking in the enactment of the 1889 Montana Constitution	26
C. There is no evidence that the reenactment of article X, section 6 in the 1972 Montana Constitution was motivated by anti-religious animus	30
III. FEDERALISM ALLOWS STATES TO MAINTAIN AN INDEPENDENCE OF RELIGION AND GOVERNMENT BEYOND WHAT THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE REQUIRES	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	33
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	1, 35
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5, 8, 12
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	33
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 7, 12
<i>Jenkins v. Andover</i> , 103 Mass. 94 (1869)	24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	12
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	6, 27, 34, 35
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	12
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 593 N.E.2d 1328 (N.Y. 1992)	33
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	19
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 423 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1980)	33
<i>Stevenson v. Hanyon</i> , 4 Pa. Dist. Rep. 395 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1895)	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	7, 8
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 3	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	
Establishment Clause.....	4, 12, 33, 34
Free Exercise Clause	4, 7, 34
Religion Clauses, general.....	1, 4, 8, 35
Ala. Const. art. I, § 3	11
Ala. Const. art. IV, § 73.....	17
Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 263	15
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1	15
Alaska Const. art. IX, § 6.....	17
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 12	15
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 10	15
Ark. Const. art. II, § 24.....	11
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 2.....	17
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 8	15, 17
Cal. Const. art. XVI, § 3.....	17
Cal. Const. art. XVI, § 5.....	15
Calif. Stat., 1852, ch. 53, art. VI, § 1.....	14
Colo. Const. art. II, § 4	11
Colo. Const. art. V, § 34.....	17
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 3.....	17
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7.....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Conn. Const. art. VII.....	11
Conn. Const. art. VIII, § 4.....	17
Del. Const. art. I, § 1.....	11
Del. Const. art. X, § 3.....	15
Del. Const. art. X, § 4.....	17
Fla. Const. art. I, § 3.....	15, 16, 17
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 6.....	17
Fla. Const. art. X, § 1 (1838).....	14
Ga. Const. art. I, § 2, para. VII.....	15
Ga. Const. art. VII, § 6, para. 1(b).....	17
Haw. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	17
Haw. Const. art. X, § 1.....	15
Idaho Const. art. I, § 4.....	11
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 3.....	17
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 5.....	15
Ill. Const. art. I, § 3.....	11
Ill. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	17
Ill. Const. art. X, § 3.....	15, 17
Ind. Const. art. I, § 4.....	11
Ind. Const. art. I, § 6.....	14, 15, 16, 17
Iowa Const. art. I, § 3.....	11
Kan. Const. § 7.....	11
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 6c.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 8 (1859).....	14, 17
Ky. Const. § 5.....	11
Ky. Const. § 171.....	17
Ky. Const. § 189.....	15
Ky. Const. art. XI, § 1 (1850).....	14, 17
Mass. Const. amend. art. XVIII.....	14, 15, 17
Mass. (1827), St. 1826, ch. 143, § 7.....	15
Md. Const. art. VIII, § 3.....	17
Md. Const. Decl. Rts. art. 36.....	11
Mich. Const. art. I, § 4	11, 15, 16, 17
Mich. Const. art. I, § 5 (1835).....	14
Minn. Const. art. I, § 16.....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 2	17
Miss. Const. art. 8, § 208	16
Mo. Const. art. I, § 6.....	11
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7.....	16, 17
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 5	17
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	16, 17
Mont. Const. art. II, § 5	5
Mont. Const. art. V, § 11(5).....	5, 17
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. art. XI, § 8 (1889).....	27, 30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 6	17
N.D. Const. art. VIII, § 5	16
Neb. Const. art. I, § 4	11
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 11	16, 17
Nev. Const. art. XI, § 10	16, 17
N.H. Const. art. 6	11
N.H. Const. art. 83	16
N.J. Const., art. I, para. 3	11
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § IV, para. 2	17
N.M. Const. art. II, § 11	11, 16
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 31	17
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 3	16
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 4	16
N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 3	16
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 4 (1894)	17
New York Laws, 1843, ch. 216, § 15	14
Ohio Const. art. I, § 7	11
Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2	14, 16, 17
Okla. Const. art. I, § 5	16, 17
Okla. Const. art. XI, § 5	16
Or. Const. art. I, § 5	14, 16
Pa. Const. art. I, § 3	11
Pa. Const. art. III, § 15	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pa. Const. art. III, § 30	17
Pa. Const. art. X, § 2	16, 17
R.I. Const. art. I, § 3.....	11
R.I. Const. art. XII, § 2.....	17
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4.....	16
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 3	11, 16
S.D. Const. art. VIII, § 3.....	17
S.D. Const. art. VIII, § 16.....	16
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 3	11
Tex. Const. art. I, § 6.....	11
Tex. Const. art. I, § 7.....	16, 17
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 5.....	16, 17
Utah Const. art. I, § 4	16
Utah Const. art. X, § 9	16
Va. Const. art. I, § 16	12, 16
Va. Const. art. IV, § 16	16
Va. Const. art. VIII, § 10	17
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 3.....	11
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 15.....	12, 16
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11.....	16
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2	17
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18.....	12, 14, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 19.....	16
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 36.....	16, 17
SECONDARY SOURCES	
4 Cong. Rec. 5454 (Aug. 11, 1876) (statement of Sen. Thomas Randolph).....	25
4 Cong. Rec. 5561 (Aug. 14, 1876) (statement of Sen. Frederick Frelinghuysen).....	24
4 Cong. Rec. 5580-81 (Aug. 14, 1876) (statement of Sen. Francis Kernan).....	22, 26
4 Cong. Rec. 5585 (Aug. 14, 1876) (statement of Sen. Oliver Morton).....	25
II 1884 Montana Constitutional Convention (1884).....	29
William Oland Bourne, <i>History of the Public School Society of the City of New York</i> (1870).....	14, 24
Rebecca L. Brown, <i>History for the Non-Originalist</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 691 (2003).....	19
Charles Henry Carey, ed., <i>The Oregon Constitu- tion and Proceedings and Debates of the Con- stitutional Convention of 1857</i> (1926).....	15
<i>The Catholic World</i> , Jan. 1876	21
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986).....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Department of Commerce and Labor, Bureau of the Census, Religious Bodies: 1906, 44-45 (reporting figures for 1890)	28
Michael P. Dougherty, <i>Montana’s Constitutional Prohibition on Aid to Sectarian Schools</i> , 77 Mont. L. Rev. 41 (2016)	30, 31, 32
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 65 (2002)	13, 20, 23, 24
D.C. Gilman, <i>Education in America, 1776-1876</i> , North American Review (Jan. 1876)	23
Ronald B. Flowers, Melissa Rogers, and Steven K. Green, <i>Religious Freedom and the Supreme Court</i> (2008).....	10
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Reconstructing the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 85 (2003).....	20
Jill Goldenziel, <i>Blaine’s Name in Vain: State Constitutions, School Choice, and Charitable Choice</i> , 83 Den. U. L. Rev. 57 (2005)	18, 20
Steven K. Green, <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution</i> (2012)	13, 15, 20, 23
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	24
Steven K. Green, “ <i>Blaming Blaine</i> ”: <i>Understanding the Blaine Amendment and the “No-Funding” Principle</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 107 (2003)	20, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 295 (2008).....	20
William T. Harris, “The Division of School Funds,” 20 <i>Atlantic Monthly</i> 171-84 (Aug. 1876)	21, 23
Charles George Herbermann, <i>The Catholic Encyclopedia</i> 10 (1913).....	29
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School</i> (1987).....	13
Alfred H. Kelly, <i>Clio and the Court: An Illicit Love Affair</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 119 (1965)	19
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church and State in the United States: Competing Conceptions and Historic Changes</i> , 13 Ind. J. Global Legal Stud. 503 (2006).....	10, 11
Ira C. Lupu and Robert Tuttle, <i>The Distinctive Place of Religious Entities in our Constitutional Order</i> , 47 Vill. L. Rev. 37 (2002)	34
Ira C. Lupu and Robert Tuttle, <i>Federalism and Faith</i> , 56 Emory L.J. 19 (2006)	6
Stephen Macedo, <i>Diversity and Distrust</i> (2000)	20
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Establishments</i> (1785).....	5
Michael P. Malone and Richard B. Roeder, <i>Montana: A History of Two Centuries</i> (1976).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jesse R. Merriam, <i>Finding a Ceiling in a Circular room: Locke v. Davey, Religious Neutrality, and Federalism</i> , 16 Temp. Pol. & C.R. L. Rev. 103 (2007)	35
John R. Mulkern, <i>The Know-Nothing Party in Massachusetts</i> (1990)	15
<i>New York Times</i> , Dec. 8, 1875	21
<i>New York Times</i> , Dec. 15, 1875	21
<i>New York Tribune</i> , Dec. 8, 1875	21
<i>New York Tribune</i> , Dec. 15, 1875	21, 22
Dallin Oaks, “Separation, Accommodation, and the Future of Church and State,” 35 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (1985)	8
S.H.C.J., <i>The Montana Missions</i> , Records of the Catholic Historical Society of Philadelphia 34 (1923)	27
Samuel T. Spear, “The School Problem,” <i>The Independent</i> , Feb. 3, 1876	22
Marc D. Stern, <i>Blaine Amendments, Anti-Catholicism, and Catholic Dogma</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 153 (2003)	20
Robert R. Swartout, Jr., ed., <i>Montana: A Cultural Medley</i> (2015)	28
Mark Tushnet, <i>Vouchers After Zelman</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	20
David Tyack, et al., <i>Law and the Shaping of Public Education, 1785-1954</i> (1987)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laura S. Underkuffler, <i>The “Blaine” Debate: Must States Fund Religious Schools? 2 First Amend. L. Rev.</i> 179 (2003)	20
Robert F. Utter and Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002)	18
Verbatim Transcript, Montana Constitutional Convention, 1971-1972, vol. VI, 2008-26	31, 32
Timothy Verhoeven, <i>Secularists, Religion and Government in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (2019)	20
Ellis Waldron and Paul B. Wilson, <i>Atlas of Montana Elections, 1889-1976</i> (1978)	30
Laurence H. Winer and Nina J. Crimm, <i>God, Schools, and Government Funding</i> (2015)	20
Mark Yudof, <i>When Government Speaks</i> (1983)	6
